
Appendix _: Articulation Agreement with Borough of Manhattan Community College 
 

ARTICULATION AGREEMENT FORM 
 
College of Agreement Initiation: Medgar Evers College 

 
A. SENDING AND RECEIVING INSTITUTIONS 

 
Sending College: Borough of Manhattan Community College 
Department: Accounting  
Program: Accounting for Forensic Accounting/ Economics 
Degree: A.S 

 
Receiving College: Medgar Evers College 
Department: Accounting 
Program: Forensic Accounting 
Degree: B.S. 

 
 
 
 
B. ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS FOR SENIOR COLLEGE PROGRAM 

(e.g., minimum GPA, audition/portfolio) 
 

! 2.0 overall GPA – per A.S. graduation requirement. 
! Grade of C or better in a credit-bearing mathematics course worth three or more credits* 
! Grade of C or better in freshman composition, its equivalent, or a higher-level English 

course* 
 
*(Effective 10/1/08, per University policy) 

 
 
 
Total transfer credits granted toward the baccalaureate degree: 60 

 
Total additional credits required at the senior college to complete baccalaureate degree: 60 



C.		COURSE TO COURSE EQUIVALENCIES AND TRANSFER CREDIT AWARDED		
 

Borough of Manhattan Community College  Medgar Evers College Equivalent 
(Or Other Equivalent) 

Credit 
Granted 

Course & Title Cr.  Course & Title Cr.  

COMMON CORE / FIXED REQUIRED CORE  
 
English Composition 

 
6 English Composition 6 

3 

3 
 

3 
 

3 

Mathematical and Quantitative 
Reasoning 

 
3 

  Mathematical and Quantitative 
 Reasoning 

 
3 

Life and Physical Sciences 3 Life and Physical Sciences 3 
Total Common Core 12 Total Common Core 12 12 

FLEXIBLE CORE  
3 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 

 
Creative Expression 

 
6  Creative Expression 6 

 

Individual and Society 
 

3  Individual and Society 
 

3 
 

Scientific World 
 

3  Scientific World 
 

3 
 

U.S. Experience in its Diversity 
 

3  U.S. Experience in its Diversity 
 

3 
 

World Cultures and Global Issues 
 

3  World Cultures and Global Issues 
 

3 

Total Flexible Core 18  Total Flexible Core 18 18 

CURRICULUM REQUIREMENTS  
3 

3 
 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 

3 

ACC 122 Accounting Principles I 3 ACCT 217 Principles of Accounting I 3 
ACC 222 Accounting Principles II 3 ACCT 227 Principles of Accounting II 3 
ACC 241 Taxation: Federal 3 ACCT 407 Federal Taxation I 3 
ACC 330 Intermediate Accounting I 3 ACCT 311 Intermediate Accounting I 3 
ACC 360 Government and Not-For- 
Profit Accounting 

 
3 

 
Free Elective 

 
3 

ACC 430 Intermediate Accounting II 3  ACCT 312 Intermediate Accounting II 3 
 

BUS 110 Business Law 
 

3  LAW 208 Legal Environment of 
Business 

 

3 

ECO 201 Macroeconomics 3 ECON 212 Macroeconomics 3 
FNB 100 Introduction to Finance 3 FIN 250 Intro to Business Finance 3 

 
Subtotal Curriculum Requirements 

 
27 

 Subtotal Curriculum 
Requirements 

 
27 27 

 
 

 
3 

ELECTIVE 
 

HED - Health Education Elective 
 

3  Elective towards the major or towards 
general education 

 

3 

Total Curriculum Requirements 30  Total Curriculum Requirements 30 30 

Total Credits Required for A.S. 60  Total Credits Accepted to MEC  60 



D. SENIOR COLLEGE UPPER DIVISION COURSES REMAINING FOR 
BACCALAUREATE DEGREE 

 
Course and Title Credits

General Education (Liberal Arts, Core, College Option) and other Required Courses 
College Option 6 

Subtotal 6 

Prerequisite and Major Courses 

ACCT 367 Cost Accounting I 3 

ACCT 401 Internship and Accounting Software 3 
ACCT 402 Ethics for Professional Accountants 3 
ACCT 406 Forensic Accounting and Fraud Examination 3 
ACCT 408 Federal Taxation II 3 
ACCT 420 Advance Forensic Accounting and Fraud Examination 3 
ACCT 473 Auditing 3 
ACCT 477 Advance Accounting I 3 
ACCT 479 Advance Accounting II 3 
ACCT 480 Contemporary Accounting 3 
CIS 101 Computer Fundamentals 3 
CIS XXX Computer, Data & Cyber Security 3 
CIS XXX Internet and Data Communications 3 
ECON 213 Microeconomics 3 
FIN 325 Corporate Finance 3 
LAW 211 Business Law II 3 
MAN 200 Principles of Management 3 
MAR 231 Essentials of Marketing 3 

Subtotal 54 
TOTAL CREDITS AT MEDGAR EVERS COLLEGE 60 

 
 
 
 

Medgar Evers College General Education Requirements 54 
College Option Requirements    6 

 
Credits to be earned at Medgar Evers College 60 
Total Credits to be earned at Borough of Manhattan Community College  60 
Total Degree Credits for B.S. in Forensic Accounting 120 



E. Freshman and Sophomore Year Course Sequence at Borough of Manhattan 
Community College 

 

 
 

 
COURSE 

CODE/NUMBER 
 

COURSE TITLE CREDITS
COURSE 

 
CODE/NUMBER

COURSE TITLE CREDITS

SEMESTER 1   SEMESTER 2 

 English Composition I 3  English Composition II 3 

MAT 150 Introduction to Statistics 3 ACC 222 Accounting Principles II 3 

ACC 122 Accounting Principles I 3 SPE 100 Fundamentals of Speech 3 

 Individual and Society 3 FNB 100 Introduction to Finance 3 

AST 110 or PHY 
110 

General Astronomy or General 
Physics 3  Scientific World 3 

 Term credit total: 15 Term credit total: 15 
 

 
 

SEMESTER 3   SEMESTER 4 
 

MUS or ART Pathways-Approved MUS/ART 
courses 3  World Cultures and Global Issues 3 

 U.S. Experience in its Diversity 3 ECO 201 Macroeconomics 3 
 

ACC 241 
 

Taxation: Federal 3 ACC 360 Government and Not-For-Profit 
Accounting 3 

ACC 330 Intermediate I 3 ACC 430 Intermediate Accounting II 3 
 

BUS 110 
 

Business Law 3 HED XXX Health Education Elective 3 

 Term credit total: 15 Term credit total: 15  
 
                        
 



F. Junior and Senior Year Course Sequence at Medgar Evers College  

CIS XXX 

ACCT 406 

 
 

COURSE 
CODE/NUMBER 

COURSE TITLE CREDITS 
COURSE 

CODE/NUMBER 
COURSE TITLE CREDITS 

 
SEMESTER 5  SEMESTER 6 

 

CIS 101  Computer Fundamentals  3  ACCT 401  Internship and Accounting Software  3 

ACCT 367  Cost Accounting I  3  ACCT 473  Auditing  3 

ACCT 408  Federal Taxation II  3  CIS XXX  Internet and Data Communications  3 

MAN 200  Principles of Management  3  College Option  3 

ECON 213  Microeconomics  3  ACCT 477  Advance Accounting I  3 

Term credit total:  15  Term credit total:  15 
 
 
 

SEMESTER 7  SEMESTER 8 

Computer, Data & Cyber 

Security  
3  ACCT 402  Ethics for Professional Accountants  3 

Forensic Accounting & Fraud 

Examination  
3  ACCT 420 

Advance Forensic Accounting & 

Fraud Examination  
3 

ACCT 479  Advance Accounting II  3  FIN 325  Corporate Finance  3 

LAW 211  Business Law II  3  MAR 231  Essentials of Marketing  3 

College Option  3  ACCT 480  Contemporary Accounting  3 

Term credit total:  15  Term credit total:  15 
 
 

Total Credits required for B.S. in Forensic Accounting at MEC 60 
 

TOTAL CREDITS FOR THE DUAL/JOINT A.S. IN ACCOUNTING FOR FORENSIC 
ACCOUNTING/ECONOMICS (BMCC)/B.S. IN FORENSIC ACCOUNTING (MEC) 

120
 


